

No.

**In the Supreme Court of the United
States**

CARLOS R. RUIZ,

Petitioner,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Massachusetts Appeals Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KATHERINE C. ESSINGTON
Attorney-at-Law
27 Skyline Road
Hyde Park, MA 02136

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
PAUL W. HUGHES
CHARLES SEIDELL
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
mkimberly@mwe.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Statement of Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Opinions Below	2
Jurisdiction.....	2
Constitutional Provisions Involved	2
Statement.....	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	5
A. The question presented has intractably divided the lower courts.....	6
B. The lower court’s resolution of the question presented is doubly wrong.....	12
1. Due process requires that verdicts be based only on evidence in the record	13
2. Permitting a jury to convict based upon untested impressions of the defendant’s demeanor offends the right to remain silent ...	17
C. This is a particularly clean vehicle for resolving the question presented	18
Conclusion	19
Appendix A (court of appeals decision).....	1a
Appendix B (SJC order denying review)	8a
Appendix C (excerpt of trial transcript)	9a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 233 S.W.3d 627 (Ark. 2006)	8
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	18
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	15
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288 (1981)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 444 N.E.2d 374 (Mass. 1983)	4-7
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	14
<i>Dickenson. v. State</i> , 685 S.W.2d 320 (Tex. Crim. App. 1984)	12
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 579 U.S. 40 (2016)	14
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	13, 14, 18
<i>Good v. State</i> , 723 S.W.2d 734 (Tex. Crim. App. 1986)	11
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	17
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 437 A.2d 559 (Del. 1981)	16
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	13

Cases—continued

<i>Patterson v. State of Colorado ex rel. Attorney General, 205 U.S. 454 (1907)</i>	13, 18
<i>People v. Heishman, 753 P.2d 629 (Cal. 1988)</i>	12
<i>Skilling v. United States, 561 U.S. 358 (2010)</i>	14
<i>Smith v. Phillips, 455 U.S. 209 (1982)</i>	13
<i>Smith v. State, 669 S.E.2d 98 (Ga. 2008)</i>	5, 8, 12
<i>State v. Barry, 352 P.3d 161 (Wash. 2015)</i>	7, 12
<i>State v. Brown, 358 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. 1987)</i>	8
<i>State v. Hill, 661 N.E.2d 1068 (Ohio 1996)</i>	8
<i>State v. Novotny, 307 P.3d 1278 (Kan. 2013)</i>	6, 12
<i>State v. Sena, 470 P.3d 227 (N.M. 2020)</i>	11, 12
<i>State v. Sisneros, 59 P.3d 931 (Haw. 2002)</i>	12
<i>State v. Smith, 91 Haw. 450 (Ct. App. 1999)</i>	12
<i>Tumey v. Ohio, 273 U.S. 510 (1927)</i>	17

Cases—continued

<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965).....	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973)	13
<i>United States v. Carroll</i> , 678 F.2d 1208 (4th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>United States v. Gatto</i> , 995 F.2d 449 (3d Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 522 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>United States v. Pearson</i> , 746 F.2d 787 (11th Cir. 1984)	9, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Schuler</i> , 813 F.2d 978 (9th Cir. 1987)	8, 9, 12, 17
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 489 F.2d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	10, 15
<i>United States v. Zemlyansky</i> , 908 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2018)	10, 19

Statutes and rules

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b).....	14
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 94C, § 32E(c)	4

Other authorities

- Bennett Capers, *Evidence Without Rules*,
94 Notre Dame L. Rev. 867 (2018) 16
- Laurie L. Levenson, *Courtroom Demeanor:
The Theater of the Courtroom*,
92 Minn. L. Rev. 573 (2008) 6, 16
- Rules of Evidence for United States Courts &
Magistrates: Amendments to the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure*,
56 F.R.D. 183 (Nov. 20, 1972)..... 16
- Scott E. Sundby, *The Capital Jury and
Absolution: The Intersection of Trial
Strategy, Remorse, and the Death Penalty*,
83 Cornell L. Rev. (1998) 16
- J. Wigmore, *Evidence* § 1367 (3d ed. 1940) 15
